P AGENDA BILL

Beaverton City Council

Beaverton, Oregon
SUBJECT: Bid Award - Belaire Subdivision Utllity FOR AGENDA OF: 04-1742012 BILL NO: 12083
Improvement Phase 1, CIP 6076 b_/&- .
. Mayor's Appsoval:
' DEPARTMENT OF ORIGIN: Pubiic Workg ,
DATE SUBMITTED: 03-20-12

CLEARANCES:  City Atlorney S
’ Purchasing
Finance
Engineering ZA ek
CAQ ,

PROCEEDING; CONSENT AGENDA EXHIBITS: 1. Map/Project Data Shest
(CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD) . 2. Bld Summary
: © 3. Funding Plan

BUDGET IMPACT
EXPENDITURE AMOUNT APPROPRIATION
REQUIRED  $1,374,217.87* BUDGETED * REQUIRED _§0

* See attached Funding Plan (Exhibit 3)

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

City Councll, acting as Contract Review Board, awards a coniract for the Belaire Subdivision Utility
Improvement Phase 1 Project to Canby Excavating, of Canby, Oregon in the amount of $1,374,217.87,
in a form approved by the City Attorney, as the lowest responsive bid received from a responsible
bidder.

HIST_QRICAL_PERSPECTIVE: .
The Belaire Subdivision Ulility Improvement Phase 1 Project is included in the FY 2011-12 and FY
2012-13 Capital Improvements Plans (CIP) under CIP Project Number 6076 (Exhibit 1),

The primary purpose of the project-is to replace existing main line sanitary sewer pipe and structures .
that are located in back and side yards with a new system located within the public right-of-way. The
proposed project consists of rehabilitation or replacement of approximately 5,507 lineal feet of 8-inch
and 10-inch sanitary sewer pipe and 9,277 lineal fest of 4-inch amd 6-inch sewer laterals. The project
also Includes installation of approximately 248 feet of 12-inch water line and appurtenances and
approximately 1,477 feet of 10-, 12- and 16-inch storm drain pipe and appurtenances. Clean Water
Services will contribute up to $547,600 towards this project.

INFORMATION FOR CONSIDERATION:

Agenda Biil No; 12083






The invitation for bid was adveriised In the Daily Journal of Commerce on February 22, 2012, A
mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on March 8, 2012, Nine (9) prime contractors attended the pre-
bid meeting. 8ix {8) bids were received and opened on March 22, 2012, at 2:00 p.m. in the Finance
Department conference room (Exhibit 2). Canby Excavating of Canby, Oregon, submitted the lowes!
bid in the amount of $1,374,217.87.

The overall bid amount was $243,490 or 15 percent less than the Engineer's Estimate of $1,617,708.

The staff reviewed the qualifications of Canby Excavating and investigated its performance with three
pravious customers from recent projects. i received satlsfactory marks from alt customers. Staff
finds Canby Excavating has satisfied the bid requirements to construct the utility improvements
specified in the contract.

With City Councli approval of the bid award, a Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be issued to the contractor
on or about May 2, 2012, The project contract raquires substantial completion (all work other than
punch-list corrections and final cleanup) within 215 calendar days of the NTP. This means the
required substantial completion date for the project is December 2, 2012.

Agenda Bill No: _12083






4

Cily of Beaverton
2011-2012/2012-2013 CIP

Project Number:
Project Name:
Prolect Dasctiption:

L

EXHIBIT 1

Project Data Sanitary

6076
Belaire Subdivision Utility Improvements Phase 1

Replace or rehabllitate 5,170 feet of old 8-inch sanitary sewer main lines and
assoclated laterals in the area bordered by 111th St on the east, Bruce Dr on the
north, King Blvd on the west, and Denney Rd on the south. Minor extension of a
12-inch waterline and assoclated structures at Wonderland Park. Minor
replacement of storm dralnage pipes and struciures primarily in the viclnily of
impertal Dr. .

Map: —— [ ALLEN BV~ |
S E
& L
o 5 E
ol 21+
H e
g {
CHEEHIRERD N, O
BRUUE OR
Q X .
AKER ST (f? g g s
/i
] 3 &
: g’l i g |
DENNEY RD =L {
Ny conTRAGT L‘?\S}T’ \g /
Project Justification; Sanitary; Conslructed In 1959, the sanitary pipes in the project area have a
. very high level of infiltration/inflow and are in a poor condition. The pipes also
have severe root intrusion problems in areas and require & high level of
maintenance. The project was identified as Rehabilltalion Project M In the
2004 Sanitary Sewer Master Plan update. Water: The existing cast iron water
lines are old and subject to main breaks. Siorm drainage: The existing pipes
and slructures require localized repalrs.
FY10/11: Complate study of the public utilitles In the Belalre Subdivision

Project Status:

Phase 1 area and make recommendation on the utllifles to be replaced or
rehabllitated. . Secure CWS funding for FY2011/12. City staff began design In
Jan 2011, Survey by Wesilake Consuifants was campleted in Aug 2010,
Inspection of sanitary sewer laterals completed In the Summer of 2010,
FY11/12: 1GA with CWS approved 8-18-11. Cily staff complefed deslgn in
Feb 2012. Project advertised 2-22~12. ECO Assessment began in Apr 2011

_and was completed 12-9-11. Bids openad 3-22-12 and low bidder was Canby
Excavating, Construclion is anticipated to begin 5-2-12,

Esfimated Date of Complefion: 121212012

Estimated Project Cost: $1,500,000

First Year Budaeted: FY10/11 .

Fund!ng Data:

ProjactNo.  Fund No. Fund Name Amount EX
6076 3841 Sewer SDC $220,000 FY2011/12R

0



3850
3950
CWS
3620

.38

3850
3960
CWS

Sewer Maint/Replacement
Storm Maint/Replacement
[GA wf Clean Water Sarvices
Water Extra Capaclty Supply
Sewar SDC,

Sewer Malnt/Replacement
Storm Maint/Replacement
IGA w/ Ciean Water Services

Total for FY:

!

$326,000
$55,000

($163,000)

$20,000
$40,000
$680,000
$100,000
(3364,500)
$803,5600

FY21M1/12R
FY2011/12R
FY2011/12R
FY2012113
FY2012/113
FY2012/13
FY2012/13
FY2012/13

(



- e b

. .\\. ‘ . . .., .
—zf \ MvN\ M... umﬁnﬁ. ..OZ @ ﬁmﬁoeﬁﬂa@nvbﬁmmpnﬂoﬂﬂmbopawM.H. @
~3da(] FOTEULF-TOISTAL(Y FUISTYOINI M L

ok =

X\.ﬁﬁvf\ \mc\d\w\.m pauwdls PO UOD TDIG SBY sseooxd SUISTYRINg
09179259 1S | 0¥ 080°98LLS X X X - X X X YO POORIITS
: o . . ) . . . SIBAOTITR T JS3MYIEON
08'SL8F0L1E | OLGG0BI9Ts | X X X | x| X X T g0 WoreS
: _ _ - 1SUO!) STOG 2PATOULT
00095790418 | 00G6LBIETS | X X X 1 X X | X T H0 Peeod
’ ) . - WOTFEALOXT FIOOTY
STEOVEIETS | SEB0SAIETS | | X X X X | X . X . THO SeoTEpe)
, Surqumid 4% %
69LV6 765 1S | 69CIEE6E 1S X X X X | X X FO g ArEN
. o . _ ‘ JSTOY STPWET] 5 SIPUeEY
1.268°227 18 | LS LI PLETS X X T X X X X JO &que)
.. _ , . Supearoxy SqEe))

QDT ¢ ) ‘ a7t

ITETIGY L K 3
m,ﬁzﬁ.ﬂq.w . naﬁﬂ@ _ w0y prgesd | oy paeg BIVLS ZLI0,
AIOQEEDE | | WINGEEDS | 1endoag | Smemsuodsey | AXEPUEIL | pOTOS | WOPPY) PR 400 TV JOONHA

"v.LOL © O IWLOL LOGO . eppig PUerry | ISHOD oy | -Tesodoxg pig .

. YOO U AL -4q PossomIm
- WOo0Y HONTTLINOD TONVNIL o9 WA, 78 FL0E 45 HOEVIA TO panado azom sprg

m,n.ﬂ_ummo g EOHLINS UOKTAL(] SUISEoIMm T - A0
. . . TRuRe) £41) 3 XoLE O
7159974 Fnemmascadii) LTI TOISIAIPARS 2Xre[og
LAIVIWINQS alg _

NOLEHAVEL JO XLIO

—

. ama



EXHIRIT 3

<

] _
ZLDZ 22 UDIBIN PSIEP Sihpaios ooloid BugeAedxg AqUeD) Uo paseq” (g)
005" L¥5S o} drt KD 2SINGHIIe) (I SSOIAISS JaleM UBSLD (L)
000'RIS'LS gleviels 000'88g’Le 2LZ 2088 000°LLES 000’2458 Q002158 SIEoL
Telese[day y scueUUE UGS
000'602% 190°8€ELS 000'ZrLS 190'ceg 000 263 000'0s2 000°05S Z53-056E-SLELS
; welsAg Addng Apede) BRxS JERM
000FPS y0Z'51S 000'LLS Y02 9LS Q00LLS 0s 0s 289029854508
| . Watuate|dey B SoUBLSUIER AEIUES
D00260'LS ((L)[296'5.68 000863 786 £998 000'L/98 000°ZLES 000'ZLES (1) 289059E-52-205
- WSAS Uogos(o] Aepues
000'eies LE5 £PTS 000’ Lres L85EES -« 000°2£8 0000128 0000128 I8 LIBESLE0S
IS P se SIEIA [R5 {Z) Durpuads 1ehpng (z) buipuads wipng _ QuieN pue Jagquinp JUncody v::um.
Saaaubus 150 Peloid yjog Jebpng walld UenoNgsuosD) pelold UORINISUCD
walold ol pelELLILST eloid palELnSE Palold
pasodold j
£1-Z10Z Ad Z1-1 10T Ad
9709 diD - Z @Seyd Sjuswaaoadut Ann

_ [ [uoisINpgng Siieleg - Ueld Bulpung |




